interest on the loan of $1,143,889 incurred in 2010 to support the development of the
Ulaan Ovoo mineral property to property and equipment.

(e) Reconciliation to previously reported financial statements

A reconciliation of the above noted changes is included in the following financial
statements for the dates noted below.
• Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at September 30, 2010
• Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the nine-month

period ended September 30, 2010
• Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the three-month

period ended September 30, 2010
• Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine-month period ended September

30, 2010

12

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited
For the nine months ended September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The September 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has
been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

(Note 5)

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,146,152 $ - $ 2,146,152
Receivables 221,366 - 221,366
Prepaid expenses 56,438 - 56,438
Available-for-sale investments 4,027,692 - 4,027,692

6,451,648 - 6,451,648
Non-current assets

Reclamation deposits 6,500 - 6,500
Property and equipment 92,621 17,621,258 17,713,879
Mineral properties 73,445,995 (28,552,104) 44,893,891

79,996,764 (10,930,846) 69,065,918

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,047,423 - 1,047,423
Loan payable 1,123,716 - 1,123,716

2,171,139 - 2,171,139
Non-current liability

Deferred income taxes 11,318,796 (10,930,400) 388,396

13,489,935 (10,930,400) 2,559,535

Equity

Share capital 79,780,504 - 79,780,504
Contributed surplus 13,121,784 (446) 13,121,338
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 219,692 - 219,692
Deficit (26,615,151) - (26,615,151)

66,506,829 (446) 66,506,383

$ 79,996,764 $ (10,930,846) $ 69,065,918

13

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited
For the nine months ended September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The nine months ended September 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of
Operations and Comprehensive Loss has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Nine months ended September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

General and administrative expenses

Consulting and management fees $ 1,028,365 $ - $ 1,028,365
Share based payments 1,358,900 - 1,358,900
Advertising and promotion 448,467 - 448,467
Professional fees 295,661 - 295,661
Travel and accommodation 277,518 - 277,518
Stock exchange and shareholder services 206,272 - 206,272
Salary and benefits 205,527 - 205,527
Office and administration 187,363 - 187,363
Insurance 13,234 - 13,234
Amortization 15,836 - 15,836

Loss before other items 4,037,143 - 4,037,143

Other items

Interest income (8,810) - (8,810)
Interest expenses 48,716 - 48,716
Foreign exchange loss 139,262 - 139,262

Net loss for the period

Fair value gain on available for sale investments

4,216,311

219,692

4,216,311

219,692
Net Loss and comprehensive loss for period $ (3,996,619) $ - $ (3,996,619)

14

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited
For the nine months ended September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The three months ended September 30, 2010, the Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of
Operations and Comprehensive Loss has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2010
Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

General and administrative expenses

Consulting and management fees
Share-based payments
Advertising and promotion
Professional fees
Travel and accommodation
Stock exchange and shareholder services
Salary and benefits
Office and administration
Insurance
Amortization

$ 553,549 $ -
671,587 -

8,434 -
142,677 -
112,834 -
60,958 -

257,666 -
62,006 -
12,750 -
11,109 -

$ 553,549
671,587

8,434
142,677
112,834
60,958

257,666
62,006
12,750
11,109

Loss before other items 1,893,570 - 1,893,570

Other items

Interest income
Interest expenses
Foreign exchange loss

(5,414) -
48,716 -

238,488 -

(5,414)
48,716

238,488

281,790 - 281,790

Net Loss and comprehensive loss for period $ (2,175,360) $ - $ (2,175,360)

15

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited
For the nine months ended September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for nine months ended September
30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Nine m onths ended September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect o f
transition
to  IFRS IFRS

Cash used in operating activ ities $ (3,142,472) - $ (3,142,472)
Cash used in investing activ ities (4,712,128) - (4,712,128)
Cash provided in financ ing  activ ities 9,861,440 - 9,861,440

Net increase in cash $ 2,006,840 - $ 2,006,840

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its controlled
subsidiaries. All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated. There
have been no new accounting policies adopted by the Company.

(a) Cash equivalents

Cash equivalents consist of bank deposits and highly liquid, short-term investments with
original maturities of three months or less when purchased and are readily convertible to
known amounts of cash.

(b) Property and equipment (“PE”)

Property and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated